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CHAPTER 36.

[8. F. No. »8.]

AN ACT TO AMEND.AND CONSOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE COITY
OF GRANITE FALLS AND EXTEND ITS BOUNDARIES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That all the territory in the counties of Yellow Medi-
cine and Chippewa described as follows to-wit: Government lots one
(1), two (2), and three (3), in section twenty-eight (28) in the county
of Yellow Medicine, and government lot three (3) in said section in
the county of Chippewa and all of sections thirty-three (33) and
thirty-four (34) in both couunties and the south half of the southwest
quarter (8 4 of sw 1) of section twenty-seven (27) in the county of
Chippewa, all in township one hundred and sixteen (116) north, of
range thirty-nine (39} west; also all that portion of section three (3)
in township one hundred and fifteen (115) north, of range thirty-nine
{39) west in the county of Chippewa shall be a city and municipal
corporation by the name of “Granite Falls”, and it shall have the pow-
ors generally possessed by municipal corporations at common law and
in addition thereto shall have and possess the powers hereinafter
specially granted and shall be capable of contracting and being con-
tracted with, suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded in
all the courts of law and equity, and shall have a common gseal and
may change the same at pleasure and alsc to hold, purchase, lease and
convey, real, personal and mixed estates within the limits of said city,
as the purposes of the city may require, and the aunthorities thereof
shall have perpetual succession.

8EC. 2. The elective officers of said city shall be one (1) mayor,
one (1) recorder, three (3) aldermen, one (I} treasurer, two (2) jus-
tices of the peace whose title shall be ecity justices, and two (2) con-
stables, who shall be known as city constagles ; provided, that one (1
alderman, one (1) justice of the peace and one (1} constable shall be
elacted by that portion of said eity situated in the county of Chippe-
wa and the other two (2) aldermen and the other city justice and
constable shall be elected by that portion of said city situate in the
county of Yellow Medicine.

The mayor, recordsr, alderman and treasurer shall hold their offices
ona (1) year and until their suceessors are elected and qualified.

Sec. 3. The council shall eonsist of the mayor, thres (3} aldermen
and the recorder, who shall be styled the city council of the city of
Granite Falls, which shall be the governing body of said city.

Sec. £  All that portion of aaig city within the county of Yellow
Medicine shall constitute and the same is hereby set apart as one (1)
election distriet, and all that portion of said city situated in the connty
of Chippewa shall constitute and the same is hereby sot apart as a
second election district; that portion of said city in the county of
Yellow Medicine shall be designated as the “First Ward”, and that

rtié‘)? in the county of Chippewa shall be designated as the “Sacond

ard.”
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Sec. 5. The inhabitants of said city having and possessing the
qualifications of electors as provided by the general laws of the state
of Minnesota, shall elect one (1) mayor, three (3) aldermen, one (1}
recorder, one (1) treasurer, two (2) justices of the peace, whose titles
shall be city justices, and two (2) constables. The justices and con-
stables shall hold their respective offices for two (2) years, and until
their successors are elected and qualified; all officers of said city shall
possess the qualifications of an elector, who bafors entering upon the
discharge of the duties of their respective offices, shall each take an
oath or affirmation to support the constitution and laws of the state
of Minnesota, and the constitntion of the United States, and to faith-
fully discharge the duties of his office according to law. Tha treas-
urer, constable and justices shall give such bonds as the city council
may require, to be approved by the mayor. The treasurer shall keep
a true account of all the moneys by him received by virtue of his
offiece, and the time and manner in which, and for what the same were
disbursed, in a book provided for that purpose, and shall exhibit such
account at the annual meeting of said city, or at any other time when
called for by a resolution of the city council, for examination and
adjustment, and shall at the end of his term of office, deliver all books
and papera belonging to bis office, and all moneys in his hands as
such treasurer, to his successor in office. He shall not pay oul any
moneys in his hands a3 such treasurer, except npon the written order
of the mayor of the city and attested by the recorder and the seal of
paid city. The tressurer shall from time to time, draw from the
county treasurer of Yellow Medicine and Chippewa counties, such
moneys as may belong to said city for the use of said city, and on
receipt of said moneys give vouchers therefor to said treasurer.

Sec. 6. The annual meeting of said city for the election of officers
shall be held on the first (1st) Tuesday after the first {1st) Monday of
January in each and every year. The ecity council or any two (2) of
the aldermen being present shall act as judges of election, and the
recorder shall act as clerk thereof, together with such other judges
and clerks as the city couneil may and is hereby authorized to appoint.
And said elections shall be held at such place in said city as the city
council shall direct, after giving ten (10) days notice thereof, either
by posting written potices in three (3} of the most public places in
the city, or by publishing such notice in a newspaper printed and
published in said city ten (10) days or more prior to such election.

Seo. 7. The polls shall be opened at ten (10) o'clockin the fore-
noon of that day and closed at four (4) o’clock in the afterncon of the
same day. Attihe closeof the polls the votes shall be counted by the
judges of election and the clerks, and a true statement thereof pro-
claimed by one of the judges to the voters present; whereupon the
judges from the two {2) wards shall meet and ascertain the total vote
cast for any purpose in said city, and declare the resolt thereof. And
the recorder shall meke a true copy of said statement in a book kept
for that purpose and written, three (3) days thereaiter notify in writ-
ing the persons elected of their election. All elections shall be by
ballot, and all votes for elective officers, and all questions submitted
to the electors of said city at any slection shall be upon one ballot,
and be deposited in one ballot box, except as herein provided. A
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plurality of all the votes cast shall elect to office, or determine any
question submitted to the electors, except as hereinafter otherwise

rovided. If two or more persons receive an equal number of votes

or the same office, the election shall be forthwith and without ad-
journment, determined by lot in the presence of the judgesof eleetion,
snd in such manner as they shall direct. Every qualified legal elector
resident in gaid city, and’ having resided there more thun ten (10
days prior to said ef:action, may vote at any election held under an
by virtue of this charter, but no ecandidate gor office shall act as judge
or clerk at such election, and in such case other judges and eclerk
shall be appointed who are not disqualified.

SEc. 8. Special elections may be ordered by the city council, but
no such election shall be held, unless ten (10) days or more notice
thereof is given us is required for general election under this charter,
nor shall any subject or question be congidered or acted upon unless
its objects tgereof are glearly set forth and stated in the notice for
the call, and in the written or printed notice to be published in & news-
paper in said city. All city elections shall be (except as hereinbefore
modified) conducted as nearly as may be, and the result canvassed
and certified as in the case ofy town meetings held under the general
law of this state, and every statute relating to bolding town meeting,
canvassing and certifying the results thereof, and relating to or ap-
plicable to the duties of judges of elections and clerks, the challeng-
ing of voters and voting thereat and every statute prescribing and

unishing offenses for illegal voting, bribery, fraud, corruption, de-
En uency, or other offenses at or concerning elections which is appli-
cable to town meeting is hereby extended and applied to elections
in eaid city.

Sec. 9. 'The city treasurer shall ten (10} days previous to the an-
nual election of the cii?' officers as herein grovided, make a detailed
statement in writing, of all moneys received by him as such treasurer,
and the sources from which the same were received by him, and their
respective amounts, and also the amounts paid out by him and the

arpose for which they were paid, such statements shall be verified
Ey hia oath, or affirmation and filed with the recorder of the city in
his office and kept on file for the inspection of any tax payer resid-
ing within or withouit the corporate limits of said city who pays
taxes therein, and shall be exhibited on request br the recorder with-
out fes or reward.

Se0. 10. The city justice elected from that portion of the city sit-
usted in the county of Yellow Medicine shall have cognizance and
concurrent jusrisdiction with the justice of the peace of Yellow Med-
ieine county, in both civil and ¢riminal actions and proceedings under
the statutes of this state, and in addition thereto, shall have jurisdic-
tion in civil actions in that portion of the county of Chippewa situated.
within the corporate limits of said city, and any civil process issned.
by said city justice, shall come into and may be served by any officer
in the county of Yellow Medicine, or by the constables of said city,
or by any constable of the county of Chippewa residing within the
limits of said city.

The city justice elected in that portion of said city situated in the

—40
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county of Chippewa shall have cognizance and concurrent jurisdiction
with the justices of the peace of the county of Chippews, in both
¢ivil and criminal actions and proceedings under the statutes of this
state, and any civil process issued by said city justice shall run into
and may be served by any officer in tge county of Chippewa.

Said city justices shall have cognizance, concurrent and exclusive
jurisdiction under this charter of all offenses against the same, and
for the violation of any ordinance, by-law, or regulation of said city,
and in addition to such powers herein defined, said city justices shall
heve exclusive jurisdiction in all cases cognizable before a justice of
the peace in which the city is a party either plaintiff or defendant or the
moving party, and shall also have exelusive jurisdiction of all actions,
suits, proceedings or prosecutions for the recovery of any fine, for-
feiture or penalty, under any by-law, ordinance or regulation of said
city or its charter, or for the breach or vielation of uny such by-law,
ordinance or regulation, and in all cases of offenses against the same.

All prosecutions for the breach of any such by-law, ordinance or
regulation shall be in the name of the city of Granite Falls, and the
same proceedings shall be had in such civil and eriminal cases, suits
or proceedings E:-fore said city justices, when not otherwise provided
herein or directed, as are established and required to be had in eivil
and criminal actions by the laws of this state, before a justice of the
peace, and they shall each keep dockets and make such entries there-
in as are required to be entered by statute. Provided further, that
in all civil actions if the action is pending before the city justice
residing in the county of Yellow Medicine, then the jury shall be
drawn ?rom the residents of that county, and if the action 1s pending
befora the city justice residing in the county of Chippewa, then the
jurors shall be drawn from the residents of said county of Chip-
pewa, but if the sction is before said city justices for a breach or
violation of any by-law, ordinance or regulation of said city, or for
an offense against its charter, then the jary may be drawn from
either or both of said counties. The city justice elected by that por-
tion of the city in the county of Yellow Medicine, shall hold his office
in said city in the county of Yellow Medicine, and the city justice
elected by that portion of said city in the county of Chippewa, shall
hold his office in said ecity in the county of Chippewa. Provided
Jurther, that all changes of venue, in all matters both civil and crim.
inal, excepting such as sald cify justices have exclusive jurisdiction,
shall be had and for the same reason and in the same manner as pro-
vided by the genersl laws of the state to another justice of the peace
of the same county where such city justice resides, but in all cases in
which said city justice has exclusive jurisdiction under this charter
and ordinance, no removal shall be allowed or taken except from
one city justice to the other.

The constables provided for in this act shall be elected in the same
manner as the said city justices, one by that portion of said city in
the county of Yellow Medicine, and one from that portion of said
city in the county of Chippewa, and thef' shall each have and possess
all the powers and aathority of constables elected under the general
laws of the state in their county, and in addition thereto, shall each
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have and possess the same jurisdiction as is herein given to the city
justice of the same county.

Sec. 11. In all cases of a conviction for assault, batteries and af-
frays, within said city, and in all cases of convietion nunder any ordi-
nance of said city for s breach of the peace, disorderly ennduet,
kesping houses, room or rooms of ill-fame; or frequenting the same,
and of keeping or maintaining disorderly or ill-governed houses or
gambling houses, or room or rooms, or where infoxicating liquors are
sold, bartered, given away or furnished without = license from the
common councﬁl ; and in all other cases the said city justices shall
have power, and it shall be their duty in addition to t{le fine or pen-
alty imposed to tex and enforce the payment of the costs of prose-
cution ineluding s jury fee against the defendant, and to compef such
offenders to give security for their good behavior and to keep the
peace for a period not exceeding six (6) months in any sum not ex-
ceeding five hundred (500) dollars, with surety or sureties, as said
justice may require, and in defaunlt thereof, to commit such offenders
to the city prison for a term not exceeding sixty (60) days.

All fines, forfeitures and penalties imposed {yy the city justices for
offenses committed or triable within the city of Granite Falls for a
violation of any ordinance, by-law or regulation of said city shall be-
long to and he a part of the finances of said eity. The city justices
ghall report quarterly to the city council all proceadings institauted
before him in which the city is a party or interested, and shall at the
same time pay over to the ireasurer aﬁ moneys sollected by them be-
longing to said city.

The said city justiees are authorized and empowered to have, take
and recaive such fees ns are provided by the general statutes of Min-
nesota for the same or similar services as other justices of the peace
88 near as may be, but no other fees whatever.

SEc. 12. The mayor, the three (3) aldermen and the recorder shall
constitute the city council of said city, as nforesaid, any three (3) of
whom shall constitute a quornm for the transaction of any business,
and shall have full power and authority to enact, adopt, modity, en-
force, and from time to time amend or appesl all such ordinances,
rules and by-laws as they may deem expedient for the following pur-
poses :

First—To regulate the mode of and establish ryles for their pro-
ceedings

Second- . Uo adopt a corporate seal and alter the same at pleasure.

Third—To receive, purchase and hold for the use of the city any
real estate and personal property and to sell and convey the same.

Fourth—To limit and define the duties and powers of officers and
agents of the city and fix their compensation and fill vacancies when
no other provision is made by law; to call special elections and to
designate aldermen to act as judges of elections other than those who
may be disqualified.

Fifth—To procure the books and records required herein to be
kept by the city officers and such other furniture, property, station-
ery, and printing as may be necessary for city purposes.

Sizth—To appoint a city attorney, a pound master, one (1) or more
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fire wardens, and one (1) or more street commissioners whenever
they deem necessary.

Every street commissioner, when by resolution the city council
shall require it, shall take and file with the recorder his oath of office
and execute s bond with sureties to be approved by the council con-
ditioned for the faithful discharge of his dufies, and the proper ap-
plication and payment of all moneys that may come into his hands,
by virtue of his cffice.

Seventh—To provide for the prosecution and defense of sll actions
or proceedings in which the city is a party or is interested, and em-
ploy and pay counsel therefor. To cause to be established the grade
of all streets, sidewalks and alleys in said city, and may change or
alter the game as they may deem necessary upon giving notice of
guch change or alteration by publication in a newspaper printed in
such city two (2) successive weeks, of the time and place when said
council will consider the same.

Eighth—To control and protect the public buildings, property and
records, and to insure the same.

Ninth—To establish a fire department, to appoint officers and mem-
bers thereof, and preseribe and regulate their duties; to provide pro-
tection from fire by purchase of fire engines and all necessary appa-
ratus for the extingnishment of fires, and by the erection or construc-
tion of pumps, water mains, reservoirs or other water works; to erect
engine honses; to compel the inhabitants to aid in the extinguish-
ment of fires, and to pull down and raze such buildings in the vicin-
ity of fires &8 shall be directed by them who may be at the fire for
the purpose of preventing its communication to other buildings; to
establish fire limits or the limits within which wooden or other com-
bustible buildings shall not be erected; to require the owners or

" occupants of buildjnﬁg to provide and keep suitable ladders and fire
buckets which shall be appurtenances to the realty and exempt from
peizure and forced aale, and after reasonable notice to such owner or
occupant and refueal or neglect by him to procure and deliver the
game to him, and in default of payment therefor to levy the cost
therefor as & special tax upon such real estate to be assessed and col-
lected as other taxes in said city; to regulate the storage of gunpowder
and other dangercus and explosive materials, such as dynamite, kero-
gene,benzine, napths and the products thereof; to regulate the manner
of putting up stove pipes and the construction and cleaning of chim-
neys; to require the construction of sate places for the deposit of
ashes; to prevent bonfires and the use of fires and firearms in the
city or any part thereof; to authorize fire wardens at all reasonable
times to enter into and examine all dwelling houses, lots, yards,
inclosures and buildings of every description in order to discover
whether any of them are in a dangerous condition and to cause such
as may be dangerous to be put in safe condition, and generally to
establish puch necessary measures for the protection of property, or
the extinguishment of fires, as may be necessary and proper.

Tenth—7Yo lay out, open, changs, widen or extend the streets, lanes,
alleys, sewers, parks, squares, or other public grounds and to grade,
pave, improve, repair or discontinae the same or any part or portion
thereof, and to establish and open drains, canals, sewers or alter,
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widen, straighten water courses; to make, alter, widen or otherwise
improve, keep in repair, vacate, or discontinue streets, sidewalks or
erossings; to prevent the incumbering of strests, sidewalks, and alleys
with carriages, carts, wagons, sleighs, sleds, buggies, railway cars,
engines,boxes, lumber, fire wood or any other substances or materials;
to prevent horse racing or immoderate riding or driving of animals or
the driving of vehicles of any kind, including bicycles, on the side-
walks and {o require the owners or occupants of buildings to remove
gnow, dirt, rubbish or other things from the sidewalks adjacent
thereto and in default thereof to authorize the removal of the same at
the expense of such owner or occupants and to cause such persons,
who after notice refuse or neglect o comply with the order of the
¢ity council to be complained of and punjs{nad by fine and costs for
such neglect or refusal.

Eleventh—To prevent and restrain the running at large of cattle,
mules, sheep, swine and other animals, and poultry,and to authorize the
distraining, impounding and sale of the same, to establish pounds and
to regulate and protect the same; to require the owners or drivers of
horses, oxen or other animals attached to vehicles or otherwise, to
fasten the same while on the sireets or alleys of said city; to prohibit
the hitching of horses, teams or animals to any fence, tree or pump,
and to prevent injury to the same and to prevent the hitching of an-
imals, horses and teams in the streets and alleys during inclem-
ent weather, to regulate and control the running of engines and cars
in or through the city and the rate of apeed of the same; to prevent
the running at large of dogs and authorize the destruction of the
same in & swunmeary manner when at large contrary to the ordinances;
and to license and regulate public porters, drivers, guides, and to es-
tablish rules and regulations in regard to their conduct as such and
to ({)revent any unnecessary noise or disturbances during the arrival
or departure of persons in public conveyances or at any other time,
and regulate the charges of all public carriages, porters, guides, hack
or omnibus drivers and to compel them to observe the laws and reg-
ulations and impose fines and costs for nonecompliance therewith.

Twelfih—To establish and regulate markets and restrain sales in
the streets.

Thirteenih—To purchase and hold cemetery grounds within or
without the city limits, inclose,lay out and ornament the same, and to
sell and convey lots therein by deed, in the name of the city, to estab-
Yish public parks and walks, inclose and improve and ornament the
game, and to prevent the incumbering and obstruction thereof, and
provide for and regnlate the setting out of shade and ornamental
trees in the streets and in and around the cemeteries and public parks
and walks of the city, and for the protection thereof.

Fourteenth—To prevent or license and regulate the exhibition of
CATAVADS, circuses, theatrical performances and shows of any kind,
to prevent ar license and regulate the keeping of billiard tables,
pigeon.hale tables, and bowling saloons and auctioneers, to suppress
mountebanks; and in all such cases they may fix the price of license
and prescribe the terms of its continuance, provided 1t shall not con-
tinue beyond the 15th day of January, after the election of officers
following their iesue, but they may revoke the same at pleasure.
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Fifteenth—To restrain and prohibit gift enterprises, all kinds and
deseriptions of gaming, and all playing of cards, dice and all games
of chance or Bkﬁl for the purpose of gaming, and cause all offenders
to be prosecuted and punished for a violation of the ordinanees of the

city.

gixiecnth_To license or restrain and prohibit any and all persons
from selling, bartering, disposing of or dealing in spiritnous, malt,
fermented, vinous, mized or intoxicating lignors of any kind or de-
scription, whether named herein or otherwise, and to punish any vio-
lation of the laws of this state, or the ordinances of the city relating
thereto, and to revoke for uny cause, any license granted for the sale
thereof after a hearing of the case as the city council shall deem
proper. Provided, thateaid council shall not grant any license for
the sale of gpirituous, malt, fermented, vinous, or mixed intoxicat-
ing liquors of any kind to any person for a less sum than five hun-
dred dollars (8500), and only when the city council by a majority
vote, the yeas and nays being called, and a record made thereof by the
recorder, shall so determine and only toa person of good morsl char-
acter, and who shall give bonds with good sureties to be approved by
the city conneil in a sum not less than one thousand dollars ($1,000},
conditioned that the person so licensed shall not sell, furnish or give
away any such liguor to any minor, or permit minors to remain in
his place of business, nor to a student in any school of any grade,
nor to any person. intoxicated, or to a habitual drunkard, or to a per-
son nnder guardianship, or on Sunday, or on any general or apecial
election day, or between the hours of eleven (1Ll) o’clock in the eve-
ning and five (5) o’clock in the morning, and that during that time he
will keep his place securely closed and permit no person to be in or
about said place during said time, and that he will not allow any play-
ing of any games in or about said place for any purpose whatever,
nor any playing of cards in any room adjoining and communicatin
with any room in which liquor 1s licensed to be sold, and that he wil
not keep or allow to be kept on his premises any gambling imple-
ments of any kind or deseription and that he will comply with all the
ordinances of said city and the general laws of this state relating to
the sale of liguors in good faith and in the true intent and meaning
thereof, and not permit brawling in his place of business.

Seventeenth—To appoint a city marshal and to provide for watch-
men, to remove them at will, to prescribe their duties, and to fix their
compensation for services.

Eighteenth—To establish and maintain public libraries and read-
ing rooms, purchase books, papers and magazines therefor, and ap-
propriate money to pay for the same and make needful rules and reg-
ulations for the safe keeping and bendling of the same.

Nineteenth—To appoint street commissioners, regular and special
policemen and a chief of police and fix their compensation and pre-
scribe their duties and appropriate money to pay the same.

Twenlieth—To remove any officer appointed or elected by said
conncil whenever in the judgment of said council the public interests
will thereby be promoted.

Twenly-firsi—To purchase, build or lease a city prison or place of
confinement, or detention of offenders against the ordinances and by-
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laws and for temporary detention of persons accased of crime under
the general laws of the state.

Twenty-second—To appoint a board of health which shall have all
the powers of anch boards, under the general laws of the state. To
provide hospitals, and regulate the burial of the dead and return bills
of mortality; to declare what are nuisances and to prevent or abate
the same; to require the owners or occupants of any grocery, cellar,
tallow chandler’s shop, factory, tanuery, stable, barn, privy, sewer, or
other unwholesome or naunseous house, building or plaee, to remove
or abate the same, or to cleanse it us often as may be deemed neces-
sary for the public health; 4o direct the location and management of
slanghter houses and to prevent the erection, use or occupation of
the same, except as anthorized by them, to prevent persons from
bringing or leaving within the city, any putrid carcusses or other un-
wholesome substance; to require the owners or occupants of lands to
remove dead animals, stagnant water, or any other unwholesome sub-
stances from their premises, and to provide for the cleaning and re-
moval of obstructions from any river, stream, slough or water course
within the limits of the city, and to prevent the obstraction or retard-
ing of the flow of watere therein, or Puth’ng of anything in the same
which may be prejudicial to the health of the inhabitants of the city.

Twenty-third—To make snd regulate the use of public wells, cis-
terns and reservoirs.

Twenty-fourth—To erect lamp posts, and lamps, and to provide for
lighting any portion of the city or streets thereof by gas orin any
other way or manner.

Trwenty-fifth—To levy and provide for the collection of taxes not
exceeding one (1) per centum of the assessed valuation of all the
property in said city for general expenses of the city; also poll tax and
gpecin] assessmenta for building sidewslks, cross-walks, opening and
improving streets in gaid eity and repairing the same. To audit all de-
mands against the citg and direct orders to issne therefor in the manner
prescribed in this chapter ; to refund any tax or special asgessment

pid or any part thereof, when satisfied that the same is unjust or il-
egal ; to anthorize the bonds of the city to be issued in the cases
provided by law, and generally to manage the financial concerns of
the city, and they shall cause to be prepsred and read at each annual
city election, a true detailed and itemized statement by them of the
finances of the city showing the amount in the treasury at the
commencement of the year, ell moneys received during the preceding
year, where derived, and the whole amouant thereof, and when, and to
whom and for what purpose all money paid from the tressury during
the same period was paid, and the whole amount thereof; the bal-
ance then in the treasury ; which statement shall be recorded inthe
minute book of the proceedings of said council and filed and preserved
in the recorder’s oftice.

Tiwenty-sixth—To orduin and establish all such ordinances and
by-laws for the government and good order of the city, the suppress-
ion of vice and immorality, the prevention of crime, tge protection of
public and private property, the benefit of trade and commeree and the
promotion of healtE, not inconsistent with or controverting the con-
gtitution and laws of the United States or of this state, as they shall
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deem expedient, and to determine and establish by ordinance the
mode of procedure and what it shall be sufficient to allege and prove
in order to make out a prima facie case of a violation of any ordi-
nance,

Twenty-seventh—To prescribe penalties for the violation of any or-
dinance or by-law which shall not be less than one (1) dollar nor
more than one hundred (100) dollars in any case to which may be
added the cost of prosecution in each and every case under this char-
ter and the ordinance of the city, and in defanlt of payment to pro-
vide for committing the person so convicted to the city prison or
other place of confinement in the city, or to the county jail in either
county in which the offense was committed, until payment be made,
with costs of imprisonment not exceeding ninety (90) days in all, and
to modify, amend or repeal any ordinancs, resolution, by-law or other
determination of the city council,

Twenty-eighth—To regulate the place for swimming or bathing, and
proevent Eerso:as from indecent exposure of person in said city, and
to punish by fine and costs any breach of any ordinance of said city,

Twenty-nanth—To regulate the places and prescribe the length of
time that horses, teams and animals shall remain hitched in and about
the streets, alleys and public places in the city.

BSEe0. 13, No account or demand against said city shall be paid un-
til it has been audited and allowed und an order drawn on the treas-
urer therefor. IEvery such account shall be made out in items
and verified by affidavit endorsed or annexed that the same is just
and correct and that no part thereof has been paid. After anditing
the city council shall cause to be indorsed by the recorder over his
signature on each account the words * Allowed” or “ Dissallowed,” aa
the fact is, adding the amount allowed, if any, and specifying the
iterns or parts of items disallowed, or disallowed in part only.  The
minutes of the procesdings of the city council shall show the amount
allowed, every such account or demand allowed in whole or in part,
shall, with the affidavit thereto, be filed by the recorder, and those of
each year consecutively numbered, and have endorsed the namber of
the order on the treasurer issued in payment, and the recorder shall
take a receipt thereon for each order. The city por any officer or
officers thereof shall have power to issue af any time any negotiable
order or instrument. or borrow money, except in the manner and for
tlllle purposes expressly declared by the statutes of this state or this
charter, .

Sec. 14. Upon the getition in writing of all or a majority of the
owners of lots or lands in any street or alley in said city, the city
council may discontinue such street or alley, or any part thereof. At
least ten (10) days before acting upon such petition, the city council
shall cause a written or printed notice to be posted in three public
places in said city, staling when the petition will be acted on and
what street or part thereof is proposed to be vacated.

8E0. 15. The city council may cause any street or part of any street
to be graded, paved, macadamized or otherwise improved or any sidewalk
or gutter to be built upon the petition therefor in writing signed by a
majority of all the owners of real estate fronting both sides, or of the
owners of one-half (}) of the frontage on such street or purt of a
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street to be improved, or order any sidewalk or gutter on one (1) side
of a street to be built on the getition of & majority of such owners
and the owners of at least one-half (4) of the frontage on such side,
and may order any sidewalk or gutter previously built to be put in
repair or built when necessary without petition, or they may in their
sonnd discretion, order any and all of said improvements to be made
without a petition therefor when in their judgment the public inter-
esb ghall reguire it.

For the purpose of so improving any street or building, or repairing
any sidewalk or gutter, thecity council may leyy and cause to be col-
lected upon the lots, tracts, or parcels of ground on such street or

art improved on the side thereof when only such sidewalk or gutter
18 to be built and upon the owners thereof and the lots or parcels of
land a tax sufficient to pay the expenses of constructing such im-
provement as ordered opposite such property to the center of the
street or such proportion thereof not less than one-half (%) the cost
as they shall deem justly assessable to such property; if they shall
determine the whole ought not to be assessed in such case the re-
mainder shall be paid from the city tressury. IEvery such tax levied
for repairs shall be for the entire cost of repairs in front of the prop-
erty so to be amssessed. If any tax levied under this section shall
prove insufficient to pay for the cost or proportion thereof assessed
to such property, the city council may levy an additional tax thereon
to make good the deficieney.

SEc. 16. Whenever the city council shall levy apy such tax as
spocified in the preceding section, they shall make out and deliver to
a street commissioner or commissioners of said city, a list of the per-
sons and a deseription of the property tazed, together with a warrant
for the collection and expenditure of said tax; and thereupon the
street commissioner or commissioners shall notify the persons in such
tax list named, by publishing a notice for two (2) weeks in some
newspaper published in said city, or by posting up notices in three
(3) or more public places in said city, and shall specify in said notice
a time or times, not less than twenty (20) days nor more than forty
(40) days from the date thereof, when the persons and property
charged with taxes in said list, may pay their taxes, and the persons
charged with such tax may at such timne and place as may be required
by said street commissioner, pay their taxes.

The street commissioners shall be provided with books or memo-
randums by the city recorder, in which he shall keep an account of
#ll moneys coming into his hands by virtue of his office, the amount
received and disbursed by him, the name of every person from whom
any tax is due, the amount paid and a correct account of all expendi-
tares by him made as street commissioner of said ecity. The books
containing the account so kept shall at sll times when required be
furpished for the inspection of the city council, and ten (10) days
before the expiration of his term of office shall deliver to the city
recorder, to be filed in his office for the inspection of the tax payers
of seid city and sll persons inierested therein. At the expiration of
forty (40) days from the date of the notice given by the street eom-
miesioner, he shall make out and deliver to the recorder of said city a
certified list of the lots, pieces, or tracts of land in said city upon
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which any such tax remains unpaid, with the amount of such delin-
quent tax upon each of said lots or parcels of land, and at any time
before the first (1st) day of September thereafter, any party liable
may pay any such tax to the city recorder, who shall thereupon pay
the same to the city treasurer, taking his reeeipt therefor, and said
recorder, on the first {1st) day of September, or within five (5) days
thereaftor, if any such tax remains unpaid, shall certify acopy of such
delinquent taxes to the county anditors of Yellow Medicine and Chip-
pewa counties, of those taxes remaining delinquent within the respect-
Ive counties, and said,auditors shall upon the receipt of said state-
ment and list, enter and carry out the same upon the proper tax lists,
and they shall be collected the same as other taxes are collected, and
when collected paid over to the city treasurer.

Every county treasurer who shal{ collect or receive anymoneys on
such delinquent taxes, shall pay the same to the treasurer of said cii:]y:rI
and take duplicate receipts therefor, and file one of said receipts wit
the recorder of said eity;

Provided, however, that whenever the city council shall deem it
necessary to construct or repair any sidewalks in said city, they may
require the street commissioner to notify all the owners or occupants
of any lot or lots or parcel of land adjoining such sidewalk to con-
struct or repair the same at his or their own proper exgense and
charge, within a certain time designated, by delivering to the owners
or oceupants of said lots or parcels of land, or by publishing the same
in some newspaper printed and published in said city for not less than
two (2) weeks, a notice to said owners or occupants, setting forth what
work is to be done apd the character of the same, by such owners or
occupants, and the time within which they are required to do the
same, If such work is not done, and the sidewalk is not built or re-
paired in the manner and within the time prescribed, the city
council may order the same done by the strest commissioners, at
the expense of the lots and parcels of land adjoining said sidewalk,
snd said expense shall be assessed upon such lots and parcels of land
8o chargeable by the street commissioner and returned by him to the
city couneil; and said assessment 80 made and returned, if approved
by the city couneil, shall become a lien npon =aid lote or parvcels of
land as in case of town, county and state taxes; such tax shall be col-
lected the same as taxes levied under section fifteen (15) thereof to-
gether with a penalty of twenty-five (25) per cent. to be added thereto
by the city council.

SEec. 17. All streets, alleys and ways in said city shall be under
the exclusive control and management of the city council and shall
be maintained and repaired by said city. The overseer of highways
ghall be zlected in seid city, but the poll tax shall be collected as
provided by the general laws of this state applicable thersto, by the
street commissioner and shall be expended upon the streets, high-
ways, bridges and public places lgoverned by said eity council and the
officers of their appointment; Provided, t]iat the city council may
in the exercise of sound discretion expend any portion thereof on the
highways leading to said ¢ity in either of the counties in which the
city is situated.

E0. 18. The city council shall on or before the fifteenth (15) day
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of August in each and every year by resolution to be entered of ree-
ord determine the amount of corporation taxes to be levied and
assessed on the tazable property in eaid city for the curremt year
which shall not exceed in any one (1) year one (1) per cent. of the
equalized valuation of such property. Before levying any tax for
any specific purpose the city council may in their discretion submit
the question of levying the same to the electors of ssid city in any
special or general election, and in such amount as they may prescribe;
when so submitted they shall be bound by the vote thereon.

On or before the first (1st) day of September, in each year, the
city recorder shall deliver to the county auditor of the counties of
Yellow Medicine and Chippewa & copy of all such resolutions certi-
fied under his hand any the corporate sesl of said city and the re-
spective auditors shall enter such taxes upon the tax books in each
county in proportion to the valuation of ssid city in their respective
counties so that the part of said city in Yellow Medicine county shall
pay its just proportion of said tax and that portion of said city in
Chippewa county shall pay its just proportion of said tax andin the
usual manner as he is required to do in extending other taxes.

The city council and recorder shall so divide the amount levied in
two parts so that the portion of said city in said counties shall pay
the just and proper proportion of the tax so levied in proportion to
the equalized valuation in each county of the part of said eity there-
in and no more and certify the same fo the respective auditors as
aforsaid.

Sec. 19. All prosecutions for violating any of the ordinances,
rules or by-laws, enacted under the provisions of this actshall be
brought in the corporate name of said eity and shall be commenced
by warrant upon complaint being made as required by law, in crim-
inal cases before justices of the peace and the same proceedings shall
be had therein as are required to be had by the laws of this state in
eriminal or civil actions before justices of the peace, except as herein
otherwise provided.

No warrant shall be necessary in any case of the arrest of the per-
gson or persons while in the act of violating any law of the state of
Minnesota or ordinance, by-law, rule or regulation of said city; but
after an arrest in such cases a complaint shall be made which the
city justice shall reduce to writing or cause the same to be done and
the person or pergons so arrested shall be arraigned and proceeded
against in the same manner as if the arrest had been made by war-
rznlﬁ bThe style of all process issued by the city justices of said city
shall be:

“The State of Minnesota, Counties of Yellow Medicine and Chip-
pews, Oity of Giranite Falls, ss.: The State of Minnesota to the
sheriff of said counties or any constable thereof or of the city of
Cranite Falls.” If shsll be a sufficient pleading of the by-laws or
ordinances of said city to refer to the chapter and section thereof

which are hereby declared to have the force and effect of general laws
" within the jurisdiction of said city and it shall not be necessary to
read or give them in evidence upon the trial of any proceeding or ac-
tion criminal or civil, but the city justices and the justice of the
peace to whom any action or proceeding may be transferred shall
take judicial notice of the same and be bound thereby.
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Sec. 20. Upon conviction, judgment shall be given for the plain.
tiff for the amount of the fine, penalty or forfeiture fixed by the ordi
nance, resclution or by-laws or such part thereof if a discretion be

iven as the court shall deem proportionate to the offense against the

efendant or defendants, together with the costs and disbursements
of the action or proceeding, end the court shall in all cases of con-
viction further adjudge and order that in default of payment thereof
the defendant be committed to the city prison until the fine and costs
sre paid, nof exceeding ninety {90) days; and in csses of prosecntion
and conviction for a violation of any statute of this state the court
shall adjudge that the defendant pay a fine as provided by said stat-
ate and the cnsts of prosecation, and in default of payment that the
defendant or defendants be commiited to the common jail of the
county in which the offense was committed vntil the fine and costs are
paid, not excaeding ninety (90) days. If guch payment be not forth-
with made, the court shall make out a commitment stating the amount
of the judgment and costs and the time for which the defendant is
committed and in the usnal form of commitments by justices of the
peace. Every person so commitfed shall be received and eommitted
to the city prison if the offensa is against the ordinaunces of said city
or if the offense is against the general laws of this state, to the county
jail wherein the offense was committed, and kept at the expense
of the city or county, as the cese may be, except when an ap-
peal is forbidder by this act, appeals shall be allowed as follows:
when the prosscution is ander this charter, ap ordinance, by-law, or
regulation, the defendant may appeal to the district court of the
county of Yellow Medicine upon giving a recognizance to the city to
be approved by the justice before whom the conviction was had as
Tecognizances are in criminal eases, and if the conviction is for an of-
fonse under the general laws of the state, then by complying with the
general laws on the suﬂ'ect of appeals from the judgment of justices
of the peace in criminal proceedings in this state, such appeals how-
ever to be taken to the district court of the county in which the of-
fense was commitied, otherwise the generallaws of the state anthor-
izing and regulating ap(feala from the judgment of a justice of the
peace shall apply to and govern in all appeals from the judgment of
the citgr justices both in criminal apd e1vil actions and proceedings.
Provided, that all appeals in civil actions when the action is before
the eity justice residing in the connty of Yellow Medicine, then the
appeal shall be to the distriet court of the county of Yellow
Medicine, but if the action is brought before the city justice residing
in the county of Chipfpewa, then the appeal shall be to the district
court of the counby of Chippews.

Brc. 21. The following are declared to be common nnisances,
Gambling rooms, houses or places where games of any kind are
played for money or the erpresentatives thereof, or for drinks, cigars
tobacco, or any other thin% of whatever name or description, houses
of ill-fame or rooms kept for the purpose of prostitution or lewdness,
kept or maintained by one (1) or more females, disorderly inns, iav-
arns, hatels, or places whera intoxicating liquors or drinke contain-
ing aleohol in any quantity are eold, given away, furnished, or dealt
in without the license required therefor,within the limits of said city
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are declared to be and are common nuisances, and the city couneil
may abate the same, and may ordain the penalty for keeping, main-
taining or remaining in such roomsg houses, buildings, or places, or
frequenting the same by any person.

SEc. 22 No action shall be maintained against the city of Granite
Falls on necount of any injuries received by means of any defect in
the condition of any bridge, street, sidewalk, thoroughfare or slley
therein, unless such action shall be commenced within one (1) year
from the happening of the injury, nor uuless notice shall first have
been given in writing to the ecity council or the recorder thereof
within ninety (90) days of the occurrence of such injury or damage,
stating the place where, and the time when auch injury was received,
and the nature thereof, and that the person so injured will claim
damages of the eity for such injary, but the notice shall not be re-
quir:ﬁ when the person injured in consequence thereof shall be be-
reft of life or reason, nor shall any such action be maintained for any
defect in the street until the same shall have been graded, nor for
any insufficiency of the ground where sidewalks are easily constructed,
when no sidewalk is built or where no bridge or bridges are built
and opened to the publie.

Src. 23. Whenover a final judgment shall be obtained against
said city, the jugment creditor, his assignee or attorney, may file with
the city recorder a certified {ranascript of such judgment or of the
docket thereof together with his affidavit showing the amount due
thereon and all payments, if any, and that the judgment has not
been appesled from or removed to another court, or if so appealed
from or removed has been affirmed, and thereupon the city couneil
shall levy and assess the amounts thereof with interest from date of
rendition to the time when the same shall be paid, as near as may be
upon the taxable property of said city, and the city recorder shall re-
turn and certify tge amount of such tax to the county auditors of Yel-
low Medicine and Chippewa counties and the parts and portions that
the taxable property in each county is to pay of said judgment, ac-
cording to the equalized valaation 1n each county, and the same shall
be collected and paid over as other tazes, in said city are required to
be by law or this act, and the judgment paid therefrom.

Src. 24. The city jostices and the constable shall execute the
oath of office required by law in duplicate and their bonds in dupli-
cate, in a sum notless than five hundred (500) dollars, to be approved
by the city council and file one (1) of said duplicate oaths and bonds
with the clerk of the district court of Yellow Medicine county and
one (1} of said duplicate oaths and bonds in the County of Chippewa,
with the clerk of the district court thereof.

SEo. 25. Should a vacancy oceur for any cause in any of the
offices provided for in this act, except the cé}j' justices, the city coun-
cil or the remaining members thereof may the same by appoint-
ment for the remainder of the unexpired term. Such appointees
shall have all the power of elective officers.

Sec. 26. The city shall be divided into two road districts; all
that portion of said city in the eounty of Yellow Medicine shall be
one (1) road district and all that portion of said city in the county of
Chippewa shall be another road district, and the city counecil shall
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appoint two (2) road commissioners, the one appointed for that
portion of said eity in the county of Yellow Medicine shall be a resi-
dent thereof, and the one appoinded for ihat portion of said city in
the county of Chippewa, shall a resident thereof, and all faxzes
raised within the ssid ciby in the county of Yellow Medicine for road
purposes shall be expended under the direction of the city council in
the county of Yellow Medicine, and all taxes raised within said city
in the county of Chippewa for road purposes shall be expended under
the direction of the city council in the county of Chippewa.

SEeo. 27. The city council shall constitute a board of auditors for
the purpose of audifing all accounts against said ciby; said board shall
make up a report stating in detail the iteams of account audited and
allowed, the nature of each account, and the name of the person to
whom the asccount was allowed, and also ineluding a detniled state-
ment of the financial concerns of the city; such report shall be filed
with the recorder, and a copy thereof shall be posted at the time and
place of holding the annual election or published in a newspaper of
general circulation published in said city two (2} weeks before such
election.

Sro. 28.  All taxes levied except for improvement of streets, side-
walks, and crossings otherwise provided for, shall be levied and eol-
lected as prescribed by the general statutes of this state for the levy-
ing and collecting of township tazes as nearly a8 may be, provided,
that the assessor of the town of Otis shall assess all that portion of
said city in the county of Yellow Medicine, and the assessor of the
town of Granite Falls shall assess all that portion of said city in the
county of Chippews, but it is hereby made the duty of such assessors
to make a separate list of the property, both real and personal within
the limits of said c¢ity in their respective counties, and within ten
(10) days after the valuation of said property shall have been equal-
ized by the respective town boards of review, such assessors shall
sach file with the city recorder of said city & copy of such list so cor-
rected by the said town board of review.

Sgc. 29. Chattel mortgages, and all other contracta or instruments
creating a lien on personal property in said eity shall be filed in the
office o% the city recorder, and he shall make such entries and filings
as town clerks are required to make by chapter thirty-nine (39) of the
general statutes of this state as amended or shall hereafter be amend-
ed, and to certify copies thereof whichshall be received inevidence in
all courts of justice in this state.

SEc. 80. The ity recorder may administrate sll oaths, take all ac-
knowledgments and certify the same under the corporate seal of ssid
city and he shall give a bond for the faithful discharge of his duties
as such receiver, to be approved by the city eouncil and filed with the
treasurer of said city, who shall sately keep the same. It shall be his
duty:

Fj"irst—To perform the duties of clerk of slections snd keep a re-
cord of all procesdings at the annual and special elections of the citty,
to give notice of such elections as are required by him and to notify
persons elected or appointed to offices in said city.

Second—To transmit to the clerks of the district court of Yellow
Medicine and Chippewa counties within ten (10) days after election
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and qualification, a certified statement of the name and town for
which elected of all the officers elected at such elections, and in case
of the appointment or election of any city justice, constable, treasurer
or recorder of said city to fill & vacancy, a like notice shall be filed
within ten (10) days after such election or appointment.

Third—To attend all meetings of the city council or board of audit,
to record all proceedings thereof and all ordinances, rnles, by-laws,
resolutions and regulations adopted and to countersign and keep a
record of all licenses and permifa granted or anthorized by them, and
for such purposes to keep the following books: A minute book in
which he shall record in chronologieal order all the papers requirsd
to be recorded in his office by this act, full minutes of elections gen-
eral or special and the statements or declarations of the judges
thereof; full minuntes of all the proceedings of the city coun-
cil, the title of sll ordinances, rules, regulations and by-laws with a
reference to the book and page where the same may be found; an
ordinance book in which sﬁall be recorded at length in chronological
order all ordinances, rules, regulations and by-laws, which, when cer-
tified by him shall be received in ovidence in s}l courts; a finance
book in which shall be kept a full and complete record of finances of
the city showing the receipts, the date and amount and source there-
of, and the disbursments, with the date, amount and object for which
paid out, and to enter in it such matters as the city council shall di-
rect, and all such other books as the city counocil may direct.

Fourth—To countersign and cause to be published every ordi-
nance, by-law, or resolution of the city eouncil as required by law,
and to have proper proof thereof made, filed and recorded at length.

Fifth—To be the custodian of the corporate seal and to file as re-
quired by law and safely keep all records, books, papers and prop-
erty belonging to or filed or deposited in his office and deliver the
same {o his successor when qualified, to permit any person with
proper care to examine and copy any of the same and to make and
cartify & copy of any thereof Wﬁen required on payment of the same
fees as are allowed town clerks for similar services.

Sixth--To draw and countersign all orders on the cify treasurer,
when ordered by the city council and none other.

Seventh—To file, when presented, all chattel mortgages, affidavits
relating thereto and all other contracts or writings creating a lien on
personal property, or affecting the title thereof, and to enter at the
time of filing in a book properly ruled and kept therefor the nameg of
all parties, arranging mortgages alphabetically and also other con-
tracts, the date thereof and the date of filing the same, hour and min-
ute and the affidavits relating to them for which he shall receive the
samae fees as town clerks receive for such services,

Eighth—To perform all other duties required by law or by ordi-
nances or other direction of the eity council; for such services as are
herein enumersted and not otherwise provided for, he shall receive
such compensafion as the city couneil in a sound diseretion shall de-
termine to be just and adequate compensation therefor.

Szo. 31. The constables shall give a bond similar to those re.
quired by other constables elected by towns and shall be governed b
the lawa relating to constables, except as herein’ otherwise providec{
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It shall be their duties in addition to the daties of ordinary constables
to obey all lawful written orders of the city council, to arrest with or
without process and with all diligence take before a city justice every
person found in said city in s state of intoxication, or engaged in any
disturbanee of the peace or brawling in the streets, lanes or alleys of
gaid city or in the state of nudity or violatinﬁ any law of the state or
ordinance of said city. He may command all persons present or near
at hand in such case to essist him therein; and if any person being
commanded shall refuse or neglect without suificient reason therefor
to render such aid and assistance, he shall forfeit not exceeding ten
{10) dollars and the costs of prosecutior to be recovered by action be-
fore any city justice by complaint and warrant and shall be commit-
ted to the city prison umtil the fine and costs are paid, not exceeding
ninety (90) days. The constables shall be entitled to such fees as are
allowed to constables for similar services and for other services ren-
dered the city sueh compensation as the city council may fix in the
exercise of a sound discretion.

Sec. 32. The legal voters of said city are hereby authorized to vote
upon and determine for themselves tha question whether license for
the ssle of intoxicating liquors shall be granted in said city or not.
The recorder of said city 18 hereby required upon receiving the peti-
tion for that purpose of not less that ten (10) legal voters of said city
at any time not less than twenty (20) days before any annual charter
election of said city fo give nofice that the question of granting
license for the sale of infoxicating liquors in said city shall be sub-
mitted to the legal voters thereof, which question shall be determined
by ballot contaming the words “In favor of license,” or “‘Against
license,” as the case may be; the votes upon such question shall be
deposited in a box by themselves, and shall be taken, canvassed and
returned in the same menner as is preseribed by law for canvassing
and Teturning the votes for the elective officers of said city,and if such -
returns show that a majority of the votes cast at such election on
sald question ghall be against license, no license for the sale of intox-
icating liguors in said city shall be granted by said city council, nor
by any board of county commissioners,

The city council! shall have the execlusive right to license persons
vending, dealing in or disposing of iptoxieating liguors within the
eity limits until the electors determine against license as herein pro-
vided, and persons so licensed shall not be regnired to obtain a license
from the hoard of county commissioners of cither the counties of
Yellow Medicine or Chippewa.

Sec. 83.  All ordinances, rules and by-laws shall be enacted by a
majority vote of all the members of the city council, and shall be
signed by the mayor and attested by the recorder, and published once
in a newspaper in said city, and shall ba recorded with the affidavit
of the publisher in the bcok kept for that purpose by the recorder;
and the same shall be filed in his office, and sacurely kept, and shall be
noted on the margin of the record, and ghall be conclusive evidence
of the facts stated therein. All ordinances shall be properly entitled
in the following words: “The city council of the city of Granite Falls
do ordain as follows:” All authorized ordinsnces and by-laws shall
have the force of law, and remain in force untit repealed. The city
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couneil shall have power and authority to declare and impose fines
penalties and punishments with the cost of prosecution added, and
enforce the same agsinst any person or persons who may violate any
provisions of any ordinance, rule or by-law enacted by the city coun-
cil, and all such ordinances, rules and by-laws are hereby declared to
have the foree of law, provided, that they are not repugnant to the
constitution of the state nor of the United States.

Sec. 34. The mayor shall have control of the police forces of the
city and may temporarily when action requires it appoint such police
officers as he may deem necessary; in the absence of the mayor or
when unable to act any alderman selected by the city couneil shall
act in place of the mseyor. The mayor shall suppress in a summary
manner any and all riotous, disorderly conduct, obscenity, dranken-
ness, lewdness, and conduet tending to & breach of the peace in the
city, and may command assistance of all persons under a penalty of
ten (10) dollars, and the cost of prosecution for a disobedience of
such order.

Seo. 35. Every city officer shall deliver to his suceessor when
qualified all the books, records, papers, property and money in his
hands as such officer; and if a vacancy shall happen before such suc-
cesgor is arpointed or elected and qualified then to the city recorder,
andif his office is vacant then to the city treasurer, or mayor, or one
of the aldermen who shall demand and receive all such property and
deliver the same to the person who shall be selected to All such va-
cancy when qualified, and in case of failure to deliver the same by
sny person having the custody thereof the city may recover the same
by an action.

Sec. 36. The mayor shall preside st all meetings of the city
council, when present, in his absence the council may seleet one (1)
of the aldermen to preside. Regular meetings shall be or may be
preacribed by the by-laws. Special meetings may be called by any
two (2) aldermen by u writing filed with the city recorder, who shall
thereupon seasonab{y notify all the aldermen of the time and place
thereot in the manner directed by the by-laws. All meetings shall
be opened to the public. The recorder of the city council shall keep
a record of all its proceedings, which shall bs read and signed by the
mayor and attested by the recorder, atthe close of the meeting. The
city council shall have power to preserve order at its meetings, eom-
pefthe attendance of the aldermen and punish for non-attendance,
and it shall be judga of the election snd gualification of the members.
The mayor and aldermen shall not be entitled to receive any com-
pensation for services as such officers, but jodges and clerks of
election shall receive the sum of two (2) dollars per day.

SEC. 37: Every contract, conveyance, license or written instru-
ment shall be executed on the part of the city by the mayor, counter.
gigned by the city recorder and sealed with the corporate seal in pur-
suance only of authority from the city council by resolntion entered
at length in the minates of the citf council.

SEea. 38. The city shall not be liable in any case for the board or
jail fees on account of any person committed to the jail of either the
counties of Yellow Medicine or Chippewa for offenses punishable un-
der the general laws of this state; but the expenses thersof shall be

—41
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aid by the respective counties wherein the offense was committed.

or shall the city be liable in any case for the cost or expense of any
trial, examination or eriminal proceeding had before either of said
city justices under the general laws of the stute, but the same shall
be paid by the county wherein the offense is alleged to have been
committed.

Sec. 39. In all respects not herein provided for that portion of
gaid city in the county of Yellow Medicine shall be and remain & part
of the township of Otis, and that portion of said city in the county of
Chippewa shall be and remain a part of the fownship of Granite
Falls. The part of said city in the county of Yellow Medicine
together with the town of Ofia shall be and remain one election dis-
trict for the election of town, county, state and national purposes,
and that part of the city in the county of Chippewa shall together
with the town of Grapite Falls be and remain an election distriet for
town, county, state and national purposes; provided however, that no
road or bridge fax shall be levied or assessed by either of the towns
of Otis or éranita Falls, upon any of the property within the city
limits, nor shall that portion of said towns within the limits of said
city have the right to vote any road or bridge tax upon either of said
towns, but that shall be left wholly to that portion of said towns out-
side the limits of said city, but that all the taxes heretofore or here.
after levied or assessed for road or bridge purposes shall be collected
ag required by the general laws and when collected shall be paid over
to the city treasury. That the said city as herein defined shall bear
and pay all debts contracted or incurred except that no tax shall ever
be levied or assessed ugon that portion of said city in the county of
Chippewa to pay any debta that may heretofore or hereafter be in-
curred in aiding the said county of Yellow Medicine in erecting a
court honse, bat all such debts shall be borne and paid by that part
of said eity in the county of Yellow Medicine, and all taxes for the
payment thereof shall be levied and assessed upon that part of said
city in the eounty of Yellow Medicine. '

£, 40. Al genersl laws not contravening this act shall have full
force and effect within said city, That all taxes heretolore levied or
assessed against any property within the city as herein defined shall
be collected the same as though this act had not been passed, and
when collected, paid over to the proper authorities. That nothin
herein contained shall be construed as to change the boundaries o
any school district within said city as heretofore established. That
all ordinances now in foree in said city are hereby repealed but snch
repeal shall not be so construed as to affect any vested interestin
roperty or prejudice the rights of any creditors, but the same are
Eereby preserved and confirmed, All public property of said city
shall be exempt from seizare and sale on execution and from taxation.
When any action or proceeding shall be commenced against ssid city,
the service thereof shall be made by copy left with the eity recorder.
All fines, forfeitures, penalties and moneys received for licenses shall
when pot otherwise provided, be paid by the officer collecting the
same to the city treasurer,

Skc. 41. Until their successors are elected and qualified the fol-

lowing persons shall be the officers of the city of Granite Falls:
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Enute Neste shall be mayor; Arthur . Winter, Ole Nelson and
Ole Hartwick shall be aldermen; J. A. Lewis shall be recorder; Ole
Hartwick and Charles L. Rice shall be city justices; James H. Lee
and E. A. Dresser shall be city constables and John G. Dodsworth
shall be treasurer.

Sro. 42. This act is a public act and need not be pleaded or proved
in any court; but all courts shall take judicial notice thereof.

Sec. 43.  All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.

SEo. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved Apnl 24, 1889.

CHAPTER 37.

[H. F. No. 689.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ELEVEN (11) OF CEAPTER FOUR (4)
OF THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL IN REFERENCE
TO RIGHT OF WAY OVER STEEET TQ RAILROADS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SecTioN 1. That section eleven (11) of chapter fourteen (14) of
the charter of the city of Saint Paunl as compiled in the year 1884, be
amended so as to read as follows :

“B8ection 1. The common council shall have power and authority
by vote of three-fourths (§) of all the members elect of said council
to grant the right of way upon, over and through any of the public
streets, highways, alleys, public grounds or levees of said city, to any
steam railway or horse railway company or corporation, upon such
limitations and conditions as they may prescrige by ordinance, and
no individonal company or corporation heretofore or hereafter organ-
ized shall construct, maintain or operate upon any street not now so
occupied, any such railway until an ordinance shall have been here-
after duly passed by said council by such vote sallowing the same;
" promded, that said council shall have no authority to grant fo any
company or corporation or private individual, the right to eonstruct
or opersate any steam, or dummy, or elevated railroad of any descrip-
tion on any street, avenue or alley of aaid city, except upon the peti-
tion of the owners of more than one-half of the property fronting on
the line of such proposed road, and when such proposed line is more
than one (1) mile in length, no petition of land owners shall be valid
unless the ordinance shaﬁ receive the affirmative vote of five-sixths
(5.6) of all the members elect of said eouncil on such petition ;
provided, however, that nothing herein contained requiring consent of
property owners shall be held to apply to any railroad running cars
upon the surface of the street or slleys and not using steam as a
motive power upon the train, or where the motor unites steam and



